undertaking to the Offeror that (1) he will not exercise the Options held by him before the end of the Offer Period
(as defined in the Takeovers Code) for the Offers; and (2) he will not accept the Option Offer for the Options held
by him.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE GROUP

The issued Shares are listed on Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Group’s principal business is
electricity generation and supply in the PRC.

A summary of the audited consolidated results of the Group for each of the three financial years ended 31
December 2003 and the unaudited financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2004 are set out
in Appendix II to this document.

Based on the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance, the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before the Acquisition and immediately after
the Acquisition are illustrated in the following table and charts:

Approximate Approximate
percentage percentage

Number of shareholding in Number of shareholding in
Shares the Company Shares the Company

immediately immediately immediately immediately
before the before after the after

Shareholders Acquisition the Acquisition Acquisition the Acquisition

The Offeror (Note 1) 849,038,775 37.06% 1,147,680,775 50.10%
Warburg Pincus & Co. (Note 2) 515,524,377 22.50% 515,524,377 22.50%
Public 926,370,752 40.44% 627,728,752 27.40%

Total issued Shares 2,290,933,904 100.00% 2,290,933,904 100.00%

Note 1: including the interest of Smart Orient

Note 2: deemed interested in the Shares held by Atlantic Cay International Limited and Warburg Pincus Ventures
L.P. (please refer to section 4(b) of Appendix IV to this document for details.)

Disposal of New China

The Company has entered into an equity transfer agreement on 16 December 2004 (the “Agreement”) with
Xin Hua Control, New China and an independent third party (the “Buyer”) whereby the Company shall sell and the
Buyer shall purchase the entire interest of the Company in New China and, amongst others, the Company shall also
cancel all its existing shareholder’s loan due from New China, for a cash consideration of US$23,500,000 (the

[…]

the two years ended 31 December 2003 were approximately HK$(85,697,000) and HK$57,466,000, respectively.
The audited consolidated net assets of the Company as at 31 December 2002 and 31 December 2003 were
approximately HK$280 million and HK$661 million, respectively.

Set out below are the audited net profit (loss) recorded by the Company for the two years ended 31 December
2003:

2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit (loss) before taxation 98,116 (81,662)
Income taxes (8,899) (111)
Profit before minority interests 89,217 (81,773)
Minority interests (31,751) (3,924)
Net profit (loss) for the year 57,466 (85,697)

LETTER FROM MORGAN STANLEY

- 17 -

Based on the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance, the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before the Acquisition and immediately after
the Acquisition are illustrated in the following table and charts:

Approximate Approximate
percentage percentage

Number of shareholding in Number shareholding in
Shares the Company of Shares the Company

immediately immediately immediately immediately
before the before the after the after the

Shareholders Acquisition  Acquisition Acquisition Acquisition

The Offeror (Note 1) 849,038,775 37.06% 1,147,680,775 50.10%
Warburg Pincus & Co. (Note 3) 515,524,377 22.50% 515,524,377 22.50%
Public 926,370,752 40.44% 627,728,752 27.40%

Total issued Shares 2,290,933,904 100.00% 2,290,933,904 100.00%

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the Acquisition can be illustrated as follows:

0.28%

4.84% 13.04%

58.96% 40.76%

17.66%

100%

27.40%

Public

37.06%

Mr. Ou Yaping
and family

Asia Pacific
Promotion Limited

Offeror (Note 1)
Atlantic Cay
International

Limited (Note 2)

Warburg
Pincus

Ventures L.P.
Vendors Public

Company

Note 1: including the interest of Smart Orient

Note 2: each of Warburg Pincus Ventures International, L.P. and Warburg Pincus Equity Partners, L.P. is interested
in 50% of the issued share capital of Atlantic Cay International Limited

Note 3: deemed interested in the Shares held by Atlantic Cay International Limited and Warburg Pincus Ventures
L.P. (please refer to section 4(b) of Appendix IV to this document for details)